BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN THE MATTER TO ACCEPT, IF AWARDED, FY 2020-21 BOATING SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT FINANCIAL AID PROGRAM FUNDING FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION, DIVISION OF BOATING AND WATERWAYS IN THE ANTICIPATED AMOUNT OF \$452,764

WHEREAS, funding from the Boating Safety and Enforcement Financial Aid Program helps support the provision of necessary law enforcement services on the waterways of Fresno County;

WHEREAS, Harbors and Navigation Code Section 663.7 and California Code of Regulations Section 6593 together require that certain assurance be provided as a condition of receiving such financial aid;

WHEREAS, said revenue and appropriations in the amount of \$452,764 will be included in the Sheriff-Coroner-Public Administrator's FY 2020-21 budget request for Org 3111; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Fresno County Sheriff, or her designee, is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the County of Fresno, a political subdivision of the State of California, submitted an application to the California Department of Parks and Recreation, Division of Boating and Waterways for the Boating Safety and Enforcement Financial Aid Program for FY 2020-21, and accept, if awarded, funding in the anticipated amount of \$452,764.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County is authorized to participate in the FY 2020-21 Boating Safety and Enforcement Financial Aid Program, that is shall expend on boating safety programs not less than an amount equal to 100% of the amount received by the County from personal property taxes on vessels, and that the County Auditor is authorized to certify the amount of prior year vessel taxes received by the County.

THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 12th day of May, 2020, to wit: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero AYES: NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINED: None Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California